
1 

AFGHANISTAN 

1. Japan’s ODA to Afghanistan by Fiscal Year （Gross disbursements,￥100 million） 
Fiscal Year Loan Aid Grant Aid Technical Cooperation 

2012 - 540.83 (299.81) 63.49(62.42) 

2013 - 347.65 (243.13) 69.97(68.84) 

2014 - 346.88 (234.88) 48.57 (48.57) 

2015 - 326.93 (269.00) 38.45(38.41) 

2016 - 281.62 (190.00) 34.58 

Total 7.20 5225.57 (3,017.58) 601.26(587.79) 

Note: 1.  The yearly figures for Loan Aid and Grant Aid are based on the amount of assistance agreed to through exchange of notes during the fiscal year. 
However, Grant Assistance for Japanese NGOs, Cultural Grassroots and Grassroots Human Security projects within Grand Aid depends on grant 
contracts (G/C). 

  A yearly figure for Technical Cooperation indicates the amount of fund disbursed from the budget of JICA, relevant ministries and local governments in 
the fiscal year. 

Note: 2. The figures for Technical Cooperation between the fiscal year 2012 and 2015 indicate the amount of Technical Cooperation carried out by all relevant 
authorities, while the amount of Technical Cooperation implemented by JICA is noted in brackets.  

  The figures for the fiscal year 2016 show only the amount of Technical Cooperation implemented by JICA. 
Note: 3.  Accumulated totals may not always add up due to rounding. 

 
2. Japan’s ODA by Fiscal Year and by Type (Chart 1 Details) （Gross disbursements,￥100 million） 

Fiscal Year Loan Aid Grant Aid Technical Cooperation 

2014  -  
･The Project for Strengthening of 
Security in Kabul International 
Airport (2/4) 

 
･The Project for Building Resilience 
and Self-Reliance of Livestock 
Keepers by Improving Control of 
Foot-and-Mouth Disease (FMD) 
and Other Transboundary Animal 
Diseases (TADs) (through FAO) 

 
･The Project for Supply of Anti-TB 
Medicines and Laboratory 
Consumables and the Development 
of Drug Management System 
(through WHO) 

 
･The Project for Infectious Diseases 
Prevention for Children (through 
UNICEF) 

 
･The Project for Enhancement of 
Disaster Risk Management 
Capacity (through IOM) 

 
･Non-Project Grant Aid(1project) 
 
･Grant Assistance for Japanese 
NGO Projects(2projects) 

 
･Grassroots Human Security 
Projects(5projects) 

 
･Emergency Humanitarian 
Assistance through the Japan 
Platform (JPF)(11projects) 

 
･Grants provided through multilateral 
institutions(12projects) 

Total 346.88 
(20.75) 

 
 
 

(19.98) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(12.35) 
 
 
 
 
 

(14.48) 
 
 
 

(12.00) 
 
 
 

(24.00) 
 

(1.17) 
 
 

(1.06) 
 
 

(6.22) 
 
 
 

(234.88) 

  



2 

2015  -  
･The Project for Strengthening of 
Security in Kabul International 
Airport (3/4) 

 
･The Project for Enhanicng 
Agriculture Production through 
Irrigation System Improvement and 
Strengtherning Institutional 
Capacity (through FAO) 

 
･The Project for Infectious Diseases 
Prevention for Children (through 
UNICEF) 

 
･Grant Assistance for Japanese 
NGO Projects(2projects) 

 
･Grassroots Human Security 
Projects(4projects) 

 
･Emergency Humanitarian 
Assistance through the Japan 
Platform (JPF)(7projects) 

 
･Grants provided through multilateral 
institutions(11projects) 

 
 

Total 326.93 
(20.60) 

 
 
 

(14.87) 
 
 
 
 
 

(17.48) 
 
 
 

(1.10) 
 
 

(1.41) 
 
 

(2.50) 
 
 
 

(269.00) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

・Tuberculosis Control Project in 
Afghanistan Phase 3 

 
・Project for the Promotion and 
Enhancement of the Afghan 
Capacity for Effective 
Development Phase 2 (PEACE 
Phase 2) 

[Oct.15-Oct.18] 
 
 
[Mar.16-Mar.25] 

2016  -  
 
・The Project for Strengthening of  
Security in Kabul International Airport 
(3/4) 

 
The Project for Infectious Diseases 
Prevention for Children (through 
UNICEF) 

 
・Project for Resilient City 
Initiative(UN-Habitat) 

 
・Project for Improvement of 
Agricultural Value Chain in 
Herat(UNOPS) 

 
・Project for Supply of Anti-
Tuberculosis Medicines and New 
Diagnostics Kits and for Monitoring 
the Implementation of Shorter Multi 
Drug Resistant Tuberculosis 
Regimen 

 
・Project for supporting of 
undocumented afghan returnees 
(IOM) 

 
・Project for Strengthening Disaster 
Risk Reduction and Response 
Capacities (UNDP) 

 
・Arghandab Integrated Water 
Resources Development (ADB 
PPTA) 

 
・Promoting Kazakhstan’s Official 
Development Assisntace 
Cooperation with Afghanistan 

 
・The Project for  Economic and 
Social Development  

 
Grant Assistance for Japanese NGO 
Projects(4projects) 

 
･Grassroots Human Security 
Projects(2projects) 

 
･Emergency Humanitarian 
Assistance through the Japan 
Platform (JPF)(16projects) 

 
Grants provided through multilateral 
institutions(11projects) 

 
 

Total 281.62 
 
(1.86) 

 
 
 

(12.62) 
 
 
 

(3.76) 
 
 

(10.00) 
 
 
 

(9.81) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(5.5) 
 
 
 

(11.72) 
 
 
 

(2.2) 
 
 
 

(0.36) 
 
 
 

(24.00) 
 
 

(2.35) 
 
 

(0.88) 
 
 

(6.56) 
 
 
 

(190.00) 
 

 

・Project for Development 
Service for Land Readjustment 
and Urban Redevelopment 
projects for Kabul Municipality 

 
・Project for Capacity 
Development for Management of 
Kabul City Road Improvement 

[Sep.16-Sep.19] 
 
 
 
 
[Sep.16-Sep.19] 

Total  7.20 5225.57  601.26 
Acceptance of Trainees 

Dispatch of Experts 

(587.79) 
5,134 
1,985 

Note: 1.  Same as the Chart 1's Note. 
Note: 2.  Projects registered for the fiscal year 2014 and 2015 are projects that started after the fiscal year 2013 and that were on-going as of April 2015. Projects 

registered for the fiscal year 2016 are projects that started in the fiscal year. Cooperation periods are shown in brackets. 

 



3 

3. Japan's ODA Disbursements to Afghanistan (OECD/DAC) 
（Net disbursements, $million） 

Year Loan Aid Grant Aid Technical 
Cooperation Total 

2012 - 789.96  83.62 873.58 

2013 - 638.57  79.97 718.53 

2014 - 337.14  49.54 386.67 

2015 - 283.46  33.74 317.20 

2016 - 267.94  32.89 300.83 

Total -0.17 4,700.30  587.98 5,288.11 

Note: 1.  After 2006, when grants are earmarked for specific recipients, the parts made through international organizations are included under the category of 
bilateral Grant Aid. In accordance with the directions of the OECD/DAC, starting in 2011 a wider range of multilateral grants have been categorized as 
bilateral ODA. The figures in brackets indicate the amount of multilateral grants within the sum of Grant Aid. 

Note: 2.  The annual figures for Loan Aid and Grant Aid indicate the sum of funds disbursed within the calendar year from the amount committed with exchange of 
notes. The figures under Loan Aid show balances after subtracting repayments from recipients. 

Note: 3.  Accumulated Loan Aid totals may be minus figures depending on fluctuations in exchange rates. 
Note: 4.  Technical Cooperation includes projects implemented by relevant ministries and local governments in addition to those administered by JICA. 
Note: 5.  Totals may not always add up due to rounding. 

 
4. Amount of DAC Countries' and International Organizations' ODA Disbursements to Afghanistan 

DAC Countries, ODA Net (Gross disbursements, $million) 
Year 1 2 3 4 5 Japan Total 

2011 United States 3,058.11 Japan 751.43 Germany 539.31 United Kingdom 425.17 Canada 225.44 751.43 5,936.60 

2012 United States 2,724.18 Japan 873.58 Germany 515.54 United Kingdom 440.28 Australia 226.68 873.58 5,621.07 

2013 United States 1,701.04 Japan 718.53 Germany 549.38 United Kingdom 333.88 Sweden 127.76 718.53 4,273.05 

2014 United States 1,942.37 Germany 529.39 Japan 386.67 United Kingdom 332.83 Australia 148.78 386.67 4,059.22 

2015 United States 1639.58 United Kingdom 458.29 Germany 362.07 Japan 317.20 Canada 148.08 317.20 3,596.99 

Source: OECD/DAC 

 
International Organizations, ODA Net (Gross disbursements, $million) 

Year 1 2 3 4 5 Others Total 

2011 EU Institutions 363.47 IDA 153.62 ADB Sp. Fund 121.90 UNICEF 38.66 IMF-CTF 18.95 43.63 740.23 

2012 EU Institutions 256.60 ADB Sp. Fund 234.30 IDA 171.85 UNICEF 34.22 GFATM 18.43 82.58 797.98 

2013 EU Institutions 250.14 IDA 185.32 ADB Sp. Fund 170.20 GFATM 34.99 UNICEF 33.38 76.82 750.85 

2014 EU Institutions 358.90 IDA 174.26 ADB Sp. Fund 106.33 UNICEF 47.46 GAVI 44.82 55.07 786.84 

2015 EU Institutions 192.28 IDA 137.26 ADB Sp. Fund 125.93 UNICEF 35.93 GFATM 23.26 62.59 577.25 
 

Source: OECD/DAC 
 


