AFGHANISTAN

1. Japan's ODA to Afghanistan by Fiscal Year

(Gross disbursements, ¥ 100 million)

Fiscal Year	Loan Aid	Grant Aid	Technical Cooperation
2012	-	540.83 (299.81)	63.49(62.42)
2013	-	347.65 (243.13)	69.97(68.84)
2014	-	346.88 (234.88)	48.57 (48.57)
2015	-	326.93 (269.00)	38.45(38.41)
2016	-	281.62 (190.00)	34.58
Total	7.20	5225.57 (3,017.58)	601.26(587.79)

- Note: 1. The yearly figures for Loan Aid and Grant Aid are based on the amount of assistance agreed to through exchange of notes during the fiscal year. However, Grant Assistance for Japanese NGOs, Cultural Grassroots and Grassroots Human Security projects within Grand Aid depends on grant contracts (G/C).

 A yearly figure for Technical Cooperation indicates the amount of fund disbursed from the budget of JICA, relevant ministries and local governments in the fiscal year.

 Note: 2. The figures for Technical Cooperation between the fiscal year 2012 and 2015 indicate the amount of Technical Cooperation carried out by all relevant authorities, while the amount of Technical Cooperation implemented by JICA is noted in brackets.

 The figures for the fiscal year 2016 show only the amount of Technical Cooperation implemented by JICA.

 Note: 3. Accumulated totals may not always add up due to rounding.

2. Japan's ODA by Fiscal Year and by Type (Chart 1 Details)

(Gross disbursements, ¥ 100 million)

Fiscal Year	Loan Aid	Grant Aid	Technical Cooperation	
2014	-	To The Project for Strengthening of Security in Kabul International Airport (2/4)	otal 346.88 (20.75)	
		The Project for Building Resilience and Self-Reliance of Livestock Keepers by Improving Control of Foot-and-Mouth Disease (FMD) and Other Transboundary Animal Diseases (TADs) (through FAO)	(19.98)	
		The Project for Supply of Anti-TB Medicines and Laboratory Consumables and the Development of Drug Management System (through WHO)	(12.35)	
		•The Project for Infectious Diseases Prevention for Children (through UNICEF)	(14.48)	
		The Project for Enhancement of Disaster Risk Management Capacity (through IOM)	(12.00)	
		·Non-Project Grant Aid(1project)	(24.00)	
		·Grant Assistance for Japanese NGO Projects(2projects)	(1.17)	
		· Grassroots Human Security Projects(5projects)	(1.06)	
		-Emergency Humanitarian Assistance through the Japan Platform (JPF)(11projects)	(6.22)	
		·Grants provided through multilateral institutions(12projects)	(234.88)	

2015			Total 326.93	Tuberculosis Control Project in	[Oct.15-Oct.18]
20.0		•The Project for Strengthening of Security in Kabul International Airport (3/4)	(20.60)	Afghanistan Phase 3 • Project for the Promotion and	[Mar.16-Mar.25]
		The Project for Enhanicng Agriculture Production through Irrigation System Improvement and Strengtherning Institutional Capacity (through FAO)	(14.87)	Enhancement of the Afghan Capacity for Effective Development Phase 2 (PEACE Phase 2)	
		·The Project for Infectious Diseases Prevention for Children (through UNICEF)	(17.48)		
		·Grant Assistance for Japanese NGO Projects(2projects)	(1.10)		
		· Grassroots Human Security Projects(4projects)	(1.41)		
		-Emergency Humanitarian Assistance through the Japan Platform (JPF)(7projects)	(2.50)		
		· Grants provided through multilateral institutions(11projects)	(269.00)		
2016	-		Total 281.62	 Project for Development Service for Land Readjustment 	[Sep.16-Sep.19]
		The Project for Strengthening of Security in Kabul International Airport (3/4)	(1.86)	and Urban Redevelopment projects for Kabul Municipality	
		The Project for Infectious Diseases Prevention for Children (through UNICEF)	(12.62)	Project for Capacity Development for Management of Kabul City Road Improvement	[Sep.16-Sep.19]
		Project for Resilient City Initiative(UN-Habitat)	(3.76)		
		Project for Improvement of Agricultural Value Chain in Herat(UNOPS)	(10.00)		
		Project for Supply of Anti- Tuberculosis Medicines and New Diagnostics Kits and for Monitoring the Implementation of Shorter Multi Drug Resistant Tuberculosis Regimen	(9.81)		
		Project for supporting of undocumented afghan returnees (IOM)	(5.5)		
		Project for Strengthening Disaster Risk Reduction and Response Capacities (UNDP)	(11.72)		
		Arghandab Integrated Water Resources Development (ADB PPTA)	(2.2)		
		Promoting Kazakhstan's Official Development Assisntace Cooperation with Afghanistan	(0.36)		
		The Project for Economic and Social Development	(24.00)		
		Grant Assistance for Japanese NGO Projects(4projects)	(2.35)		
		· Grassroots Human Security Projects(2projects)	(0.88)		
		- Emergency Humanitarian Assistance through the Japan Platform (JPF)(16projects)	(6.56)		
		Grants provided through multilateral institutions(11projects)	(190.00)		
Total	7.20	5225.57		601.26 Acceptance of Trainees Dispatch of Experts	5,134
Note: 1 .	Same as the Chart 1's Note				

Note: 1. Same as the Chart 1's Note.

Note: 2. Projects registered for the fiscal year 2014 and 2015 are projects that started after the fiscal year 2013 and that were on-going as of April 2015. Projects registered for the fiscal year 2016 are projects that started in the fiscal year. Cooperation periods are shown in brackets.

2

3. Japan's ODA Disbursements to Afghanistan (OECD/DAC)

(Net disbursements, \$million)

Year	Loan Aid	Grant Aid	Technical Cooperation	Total
2012	-	789.96	83.62	873.58
2013	-	638.57	79.97	718.53
2014	-	337.14	49.54	386.67
2015	-	283.46	33.74	317.20
2016	-	267.94	32.89	300.83
Total	-0.17	4,700.30	587.98	5,288.11

Note: 1. After 2006, when grants are earmarked for specific recipients, the parts made through international organizations are included under the category of bilateral Grant Aid. In accordance with the directions of the OECD/DAC, starting in 2011 a wider range of multilateral grants have been categorized as

458.29 Germany

- bililateral ODA. The figures in brackets indicate the amount of multilateral grants within the sum of Grant Aid.

 Note: 2. The annual figures for Loan Aid and Grant Aid indicate the sum of funds disbursed within the calendar year from the amount committed with exchange of notes. The figures under Loan Aid show balances after subtracting repayments from recipients.

 Note: 3. Accumulated Loan Aid totals may be minus figures depending on fluctuations in exchange rates.

1639.58 United Kingdom

- Note: 4. Technical Cooperation includes projects implemented by relevant ministries and local governments in addition to those administered by JICA. Note: 5. Totals may not always add up due to rounding.

United States

4. Amount of DAC Countries' and International Organizations' ODA Disbursements to Afghanistan

DAC Countries, ODA Net (Gross disbursements, \$million) Total Japan Year 2011 United States 3,058.11 Japan 751.43 Germany 539.31 United Kingdom 425.17 Canada 225.44 751.43 5,936.60 United States 515.54 United Kingdom 440.28 226.68 873.58 5,621.07 2012 2,724.18 Japan 873.58 Germany Australia 2013 **United States** 1,701.04 Japan 718.53 Germany 549.38 United Kingdom 333.88 Sweden 127.76 718.53 4,273.05 2014 United States 1,942.37 Germany 529.39 Japan 386.67 United Kingdom 332.83 Australia 148.78 386.67 4.059.22

362.07 Japan

317.20 Canada

148.08

317.20

3,596.99

2015 Source: OECD/DAC

International Organizations, ODA Net										(Gross disburse	ements, \$million)		
	Year	1		2		3		4		5		Others	Total
	2011	EU Institutions	363.47	IDA	153.62	ADB Sp. Fund 1	21.90	UNICEF	38.66	IMF-CTF	18.95	43.63	740.23
	2012	EU Institutions	256.60	ADB Sp. Fund	234.30	IDA 1	71.85	UNICEF	34.22	GFATM	18.43	82.58	797.98
	2013	EU Institutions	250.14	IDA	185.32	ADB Sp. Fund 1	70.20	GFATM	34.99	UNICEF	33.38	76.82	750.85
	2014	EU Institutions	358.90	IDA	174.26	ADB Sp. Fund 1	06.33	UNICEF	47.46	GAVI	44.82	55.07	786.84
	2015	EU Institutions	192.28	IDA	137.26	ADB Sp. Fund 1	25.93	UNICEF	35.93	GFATM	23.26	62.59	577.25

Source: OECD/DAC